ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Qctober 2, 2006 FAX (510} 337-2335

Mr. John Beery

Alameda Gateway Limited
2900 Main Street, Suite 100
Alameda, CA 94501

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Nm-ﬂlameda Gateway 2900 Main Street, Alameda, CA -
Work Plan Approval

Dear Mr, Beery:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, "Revised Work Plan for Limited Site
Investigation and Well Installation Activities,” dated September 28, 2006. The scope of work for
the SWI proposes soil borings and sampling for site characterization at three former UST
locations, installation and development of two replacement groundwater monitoring wells,
quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring and a preferential pathway study. ACEH concurs
with the proposed scope of work as stated in the Work Plan.

We request that you perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.
Please provide 72-hour advance written nofification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Steve
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

» January 15, 2007 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
s February 15, 20%/ — 1% Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report
7
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
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compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these
requirements (hitp://www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case. :

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY GVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.




John Beery
October 2, 2006
Page 3

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sinceraly,

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  John O. Cavanaugh
ERM
1777 Botelho Drive
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Ageney Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRGTECTION
August 22, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335
Mr. John Berry

Alameda Gateway Limited
2900 Main Street, Suite 100
Alameda, CA 94501

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Subject: Fuel Leak Case NofiJJJJll. Aameda Gateway 2900 Maln Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Berry:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff previously requested in correspondence
dated May 3, 2006 (copy attached) that you submit a Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work
Ptan (Work Plan) for your site by July 1, 2006. To date, we have not received either a Work Plan
or a request for a schedule extension. Your site is out of compliance with directives from
this agency. In reviewing the case file, we also note that the current failure to submit a Work
Plan by July 1, 2006 is one of a series of occasions on which you have failed to implement work
and submit reports within the established schedule.

As directed in the May 3, 2006, correspondence you are to submit a Work Plan that addresses
the technical comments in the interest of moving the site investigation and cleanup forward. In
addition, ACEH requested a Preferential Pathway and Utility Corridor Survey be completed prior
to the implementation of the SWI. To date we have not received the Preferential Pathway and
Utility Survey. In order for your site to return to compliance, please submit the previously
requested documents Work Plan and Preferential Pathway and Utility Survey by
September 15, 2006. This date is not an extension of your due date, reports for this site are late
and your site is out of compliance. ACEH’s May 3, 2006 correspondence, which describes the
requirements for the work, is included as an attachment.

ACEH is concerned about the significant delays that are occurring in submitting reporis for this
site. Please be informed, if these delays continue we will consider referring your case to the
Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible
enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes
enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health {Attention: Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

e September 15, 2006 - Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation and
Freferential Pathway and Utility Survey
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program fip site are provided on the aitached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reporis as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
_slectronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geofracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http.//www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at steven plunkett@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"i declare, under penaity of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,




John Berry
August 22, 2006
Page 3

and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

ACEH is concerned about the significant delays that are occurring in submitting reports for this
site. Please be informed, if these delays continue we will consider referring your case to the
Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible
enforcement actions.  California Health and Safety Code, Section 25209.76 authorizes
enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
gach day of violation. '

If you have any questions, please call me at (510} 383-1767.
Sincerely,

G

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment: ACEH Correspondence Dated May 3, 2006

"Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

c¢c: Sunil Ramdass Alyce C, Sandbach
SWRCE Cleanup Fund Alameda County District Attorney
1001 | Street, 17" floor, 1225 Fallon Street, Suite 800
Sacramento, CA 95814-2828 Qakland, CA 94612
Ms. Helen Mawhinney Mr. Crispin Kraft
1548 Jacob Avenue Bay Ship & Yacht Co.
San Jose, Ca 95118 2900 Main Street

Alameda, CA 9451
Me. Stephen Osborne
Fugro West
1000 Broadway, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4099

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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AGENCY .? \
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY . . g_,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

May 25, 2006 {610} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-8335

Mr. Crispin Kraft

Bay Ship & Yacht Co.
2900 Main Street
Alameda, CA 94501

Northern California Power Agency
2900 Main Street
Alameda, CA 94501

Zaccor Companies Inc.
2900 Main Street
Alameda, CA 94501

Subject: Fuel Leak Case _.Alameda Gateway Ltd., 2000 Main Street, Alameda,
CA 94501

Dear Mr Kraft:

Alameda County Environmental Health Depariment {ACEH) staff has reviewed recently submitted
report entitled, “Work Plan for Well Installation MW-2R", dated May 2, 2006 and prepared on your
behalf by Fugro West, Inc. ACEH concurs with the proposed scope of work presented in the Work
Plan report.

We request that you address the following technical comments and send us the reports described
below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven.plunkett@acgov.org} prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Proposed Monitoring Well Installation. Upon completion of the monitoring well installation
we request that you submit all well construction details, technical specifications and well
litoholgic logs in the report requested below. In addition, we request that & licensed
professional surveyor survey the monitoring well location, ACEH requests that a site map be
prepared showing the location of the former UST, former building 133, new monitoring well
MW-2R and any other site feature that may be pertinent. Please also present these figures in
the report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule: -
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s July 15, 2006 — Monitoring Well Installation Completion Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. ' Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfil the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of jeaks from underground
storage tanks (UUSTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
lacations of monitor wells, and gther data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (httg:f/www.swrcb.ca.gov/usﬂcieanugfeiectronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reporis containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
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and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penaities of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely,

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. John Berry
Alameda Gateway Limited
2900 Main Street, Suite 100
Alameda, CA 94501

Mr. Stephen Osborne
Fugro West Inc.

1000 Broadway, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File




", ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
May 3, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. John Berry

Alameda Gateway LTD.
2900 Main Street, Suite 100
Alameda, CA 94501

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Nyl Alameda Gateway LTD, 2900 Main Strest, Alameda,
CA 94501

Dear Mr. Berry:

Please be advised that | have taken over the above referenced site from Mr. Amir Ghloami.
Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH} staff has reviewed the case file for
the above referenced site. ACEH has determined the need for additional investigation to
characterize the contamination in the vicinity of former UST #133 and the potential migration of
petroleum hydrocarbons along the preferential pathway that may be associated with the
underground utilities adjacent to former UST #137.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technical
comments and prepare a work plan detailing work to be performed, and send us the reports
described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail
preferred to steven.plunketi@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Location and Reinstallation of Monitoring Wells MW-1 and MW-3. Currently, the status of
groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, and MW-3 are unknown. Due to the possibility of
vertical migration of contamination in improperly decommissioned wells every effort should be
made to locate the monitoring wells, including using underground location techniques. If the
monitoring wells are located and still in operable condition they should be redeveloped and
included in future groundwater monitoring activities at the site. However, if the monitering
wells are located and determined to be inoperable the monitoring wells are to be
decommissioned in accordance with Alameda County Public Works guidelines.

However, in the likelihood that monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 cannot be located ACEH
recommends new monitoring wells MW-1A and MW-3A be installed in their place. It is
important to ensure that the replacement wells be constructed in @ manner that is consistent
with Alameda County Public Works guidelines for monitoring well installation, and the proper
permits are obtained prior to well installation. Please present your proposal for monitoring
well replacement in the Site Investigation and Monitoring Well Replacement Work Plan
requested below. '
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2. Monitoring Well MW-2 Replacement. During a meeting on May 2, 2006 with Mr. Crispin
Kraft from Bay Ship & Yacht Co. (BS&Y) and Mr. Stephen Oshorne from Fugro West, ACEH
was informed that BS&Y would like to reinstall MW-2 in the vicinity of former UST #133.
ACEH agrees with the proposal to reinstall MW-2. ACEH has reviewed the proposal
submitted by BS&Y to install MW-2R and we agree with the scope of work. ACEH has
provided a separate approvat letter for the installation of MW-2R.

3. Groundwater Contamination and Groundwater Monitoring. The most recent groundwater
monitoring conducted at the site occurred in June 2001. Observations conducted during
monitoring well sampling indicate the presence of free product sheen in MW-2; therefore no
water sample was collected. In addition, field personnel were unable to locate monitoring
well-MW-3 during the sampling activities. Groundwater samples were collected in monitoring
well MW-1 and analytical test data indicate TPHd concentrations of 120 ng/L, while BTEX,
MIBE, TPHg and TPHmo were not recorded above laboratory detection limits.

The contamination appears to be limited in extent at the location of MW-1 and releases of this
type will attenuate naturally over time. In addition, there do not appear to be any sensitive
receptors, particurlary since a recently installed sheet pile cutoff wall should act as a flow
boundary for any potential plume migration toward the estuary. Therefore, ACEH
recommends the implementation of a quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
program, once monitoring. wells MW-1A, MW-2A, and MW-3A are replaced and properly
developed. In addition, ACEH request that you implement quarterly groundwater monitoring
at this site and report your results according to the schedule below. In addition to sampling for
TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, BTEX and MIBE groundwater samples are to be analyzed for the
following; TAME, ETBE, DIPE and EtOH.

4. Soil Excavation and Confirmation Sampling

a. According to the UST Removal Report prepared by Mittlehauser in June 1990, over-
excavation at former UST #85a/85b did not find a limit to the extent of contamination and a
decision was made to return at a later time to determine the actual extent of contamination.
Confirmation soil sampling conducted during the excavation indicated the presence of low
levels of TPHg at maximum concentrations of 4.8 mg/kg, and soil sample results tested
below laboratory detections limits for BTEX constituents. One grab groundwater sample
collected from the tank pit tested 3,300 ug/l. TPHg and 37pg/L for benzene.

A limited site assessment with associated soil and groundwater sampling conducted in 2001
confirmed the presence petroleum hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the former UST #85a/85b.
Chemical analytical data collected from one soil borings tested for TPHmo, TPHd, TPHg and
benzene at maximum concentrations of 5,900 mg/kg, 5,200 mg/kg, 71 mg/kg, 0.53 mg/kg,
respectively. Grab groundwater samples collected from soil borings tested maximum
concentrations of TPHmo, TPHd, TPHg and benzene at 5,900 pg/L, 4,800 pg/L, 660 pgiL
and 6.6 pg/L respectively.

ACEH recommends that an investigation in the vicinity of former UST #85a/85b be
conducted to determine the extent of pollution in both soil and groundwater. During previous
investigations it appears that no soil samples were collected below 6 feet bgs. ACEH
requests soil samples be collected at the capillary fringe, immediately above the zone where
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first water is identified, any interval where stating, odor, or elevated PID readings occur and
at 12 feet bgs. All soil samples are to be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, BTEX and
MIBE, respectively. Lastly, during the initial UST removal and over-excavation, soil removed
during the excavation was stockpiled on site. ACEH has been unable to find any information
or documentation related to either the sampling of the stockpile or possible offsite soil
disposal. Please provide the appropriate documentation regarding the status of stockpiled
soil. If excavated soil was used as backfill material, ACEH may require the re-excavation and
off site disposal of the soil.

b. During tank remaval and excavation activities at former UST #133, one soit sample was
collected on the sidewall of the excavation and soil analytical data tested 1,100 mg/kg TPHd
and 52 mg/kg TPHg. No groundwater sample was collected during tank removal activities.
Results of soil screening conducted during the over-excavation indicated elevated
concentrations of volitites organic compounds (VOCs) in the soil. Consequently, a decision
was made to return at a later date and determine the extent of soil contamination. However,
no further investigation or over-excavation was completed at this location, as proposed during
the original UST removal.

ACEH recommends that an investigation in the vicinity of former UST #133 be conducted to
determine the extent of pollution in both scil and groundwater. During previous investigations
it appears that no soil samples were collected below 5 feet bgs. ACEH requests soil samples
be collected at the caplilary fringe, immediately above the zone where first water is identified,
any interval where stating, odor, or elevated PID readings occur and at 12 feet bgs. All soil
samples are to be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, BTEX and M{BE, respectively. Should
the subsurface investigation conclude that additional soil contamination exists in the vicinity
of former UST #133 over-excavation of contaminated soit may be needed. Lastly, during the .
initial UST removal and over-excavation, soil removed during the excavation was stockpiled
on site. ACEH has been unable to find any information or documentation related to either the
sampling of the stockpile or possible offsite soil disposal. Please provide the appropriate
documentation regarding the status of stockpiled soil. If excavated soil was used as backfill
material, ACEH may require the re-excavation and off site disposal of the soil.

¢. Soil Samples collected during the tank removal at former UST #137 tested 38,000 mg/kg
TPHd and 2.2 mg/kg benzene. No over-excavation at this location occurred during the
original tank removal due to the close proximity of underground utilities. A limited site
assessment with associated soil and groundwater sampling conducted in 2001 confirmed the
presence petroleum hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the former UST #137. Chemical analytical
data collected from the soil borings tested maximum concentrations of TPHmo and TPHd
4,900 mg/kg, 340 mg/kg. Benzene and MBE were not detected above laboratory detection
limits.

ACEH recommends that an investigation in the vicinity of former UST #137 be conducted to
determine the extent of poliution in both soil and groundwater. During previous investigations
it appears that no soil samples were collected below 5 feet bgs. ACEH requests soil samples
be collected at the capillary fringe, immediately above the zone where first water is identified,
any interval where stating, odor, or elevated PID readings occur and at 12 feet bgs. All soil
samples are to be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, BTEX and MIBE, respectively. Lastly,
during the initial UST removal and over-excavation, soil removed during the excavation was
stockpiled on site. ACEH has been unable to find any information or documentation related to
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either the sampling of the stockpile or possible offsite soil disposal. Please provide the
appropriate documentation regarding the status of stockpiled soil. If excavated soil was used
as backfill material, ACEH may require the re-excavation and off site disposal of the soil.

5. Preferential Pathway/Utility Corridor Survey. We request that you complete the utility
survey for the site and evaluate whether any underground utilities could potentially act as
preferential pathways for contaminant migration. The purpose of the survey is to determine
the potential of petroleum hydrocarbons encountering a preferential pathway, resulting in the
dispersion of contamination in subsurface. Please show the location of utitities that may act
as preferential pathways along with the high and low depths to groundwater elevation at the
site. In particular, please focus on the sanitary sewer line adjacent to former UST #137.
Please include graphics (plan view, cross-sections, etc.) to depict the results of your analysis
along with your evaluation of whether contamination can encounter/migrate along preferential
pathways at this site. Please present your results in the preferential pathway and utility study
requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Heailth (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunketi), according to the following schedule:

e July 1, 2006 — Soil and Groundwater Investigation and Monitoring Well Replacement
Work Plan

s June 15, 2006 — Preferential Pathway and Utilitiy Corridor Study

» August 15, 2006 — Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports Third Quarter 2006

e November 15, 2006 — Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports Fourth Quarter 2006

e February 15, 2006 — Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports First Quarter 2007

« May 15, 2006 — Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports Second Quarter 2007

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request. :

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliancefenforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Controi Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the




Mr. John Berry
May 3, 2006
Page 5

requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. !n September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover

letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuei leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup. '

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,

we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including -
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety

Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary

penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.



- ® o
’ Mr. John Berry

May 3, 2008
Page 6

Sincerely,

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc. Mr. Crispin Kraft
Bay Ship & Yacht Co.
2900 Main Strest
Alameda, CA 94501

Mr. Stephen Oshorne
Fugro West

1000 Broadway, Suite 200
QOakland, CA 94607-4099

Ms. D. Heinze,

Port of Oakland

530 Water Street
Qakland, CA 94604-2064

Mr. Roger Greensfelder
1548 Jacob Avenue
San Jose, CA 95118

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

November 13, 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID 2765/R0O0000483 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Mr. John Berry FAX (510) 337-8335

2900 Main St., Suite 100
Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Subsurface Investigations at 2600 Main St., Alameda CA 94501

Dear Mr. Berry:

Our office has received and reviewed the October 2001 Limited Site Assessment report
for the above site prepared by Greensfelder and Associates. This report summarizes the
past investigations of the three former underground tank areas and provides the results of
the May 2001 soil and groundwater investigation of the tank areas near buildings 137 and
85. Previously, our office received the June 2001 monitoring report for MW-1, the well
adjacent to the former building 137 tank. As you may be aware, MW-3, near the former
building 85 tanks could not be found for sampling and MW-2, near building 133
contained free product and was not sampled. Some difficulty arose in the investigation of
this area (near building 133) since the Port of Oakland was interested in widening the
estuary in this area and this could impact this area.

Temporary borings were advanced around the former tanks near buildings 137 and 85.
Both soi1l and grab groundwater samples were collected for analysis. The results, in
general, indicate residual petroleum contamination in soil immediately below the former
tanks has impacted the shallow groundwater. The contamination appears to be limited in
lateral extent. Releases of this type typically are expected to bio-remediate over time.
No immediate receptors are in jeopardy, therefore, groundwater monitoring is the
recommended approach. It will be necessary to either locate or reinstall MW-3 to
continue this approach. You may also want to consider some type of enhanced bio-
remediation technique fo enhance natural attenuation.

In'regards to the former underground tank area near building 133, it appears that we can
no longer wait until you reach some type of agreement with the Port of Oakland.
Because the well in this area, MW-2, has observed free product on it and this area is on
the estuary borderline there is a high likelthood that the release from the former tank 1s
impacting the estuary. This arca must be characterized and remediated as soon as
possible. Please have your consultant provide a work plan to determine the lateral extent
of petroleum contamination.to soil and groundwater. In the meanwhile, please install an
absorbent “sock™ into MW-2. You should arrange to have this sock inspected and
replaced on a regular basis until free product and hydrocarbon sheen are no longer
observed in this well.




Mr. John Berry

November 13, 2001

StID 2765/RO0000433

2900 Main St., Alameda CA 94502
Page 2

~

Please submit your characterization work plan and any plan to reinstall or bio-
remediate from existing wells to our office within 30 days or no later than December
14, 2001.

Sincerely,

MMC@—_

ey M. Chan
ardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Ms. H. Mawhinney, 1548 Jacob Ave., San Jose, CA 95118
Ms. D. Heinze, Port of Qakland, 530 Water St., CA 94604 2064
Ms S. Knieriem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 1 §t., 17" Floor, Sacramento,
CA 95814-2828

3-2900MainSt



ALAMEDA COUNTY _ . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

T {B10) BB7-B700
g:;l[); #1#527?60:? : FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. John Berry
2900 Main St., Suite 100
Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Subsurface Investigation Near Building 133, 2900 Main St., Alameda CA 94501
Dear Mr. Berry:

It appears that you may have been waiting to proceed with your investigation in the area of
Building 133 because you were in negotiation with the Port of Oakland. I have spoke with Ms. .
Diane Heinze of the Port and understand that their widening of the Inner Harbor project in this
area will not impact the area near the former underground tank near Building 133. In fact a new
bulkhead and additional fill will be brought in to enlarge the current waterfront boundary after the
building is demolished. It appears that the previous Environmental Control Associates, Inc.
(ECA) April 1, 1997 work plan should be revised to reflect the “new “ shoreline available once
the Port of Oakland project is complete. Ms. Heinze of the Port will be able to send you and your
consultant a copy of their projected plans. .

Please submit a new work plan to investigate the petroleum release near MW-2, Buildings
133 and 72, to our office within 30 days or no later than June 18, 2001. You are encouraged
to seek reimbursement for this work with the Underground Tank Cleanup Fund.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

By 14 Ok

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

1/(:: B. Chan, files

WprqB1d133-2900MainSt
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Fax # btﬁ,gzz_ -(D?"Sﬁ Fax #

EMVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
May 9, 2001 Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700
SD #2763 FAX {510} 337-9335
Mr. John Berry
2900 Main St., Suite 100
Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Subsurface Investigation Near Buildings 85 and 137, 2900 Main St., Alameda CA 94501

Dear Mr. Berry:

Our office received a facsimile from Greensfelder & Associates dated May 7, 2001 clarifying the
amendment to their original August 1999 work plan. As you may recall, their April 1, 2000
ininal clarification letter of this work plan added one additional boring within the two former tank
pit areas for a total of twelve (12) borings. This additional sampling was approved conditionally
by Mr. Larry Seto of this office in his May 5, 2000 letter. The May 7, 2001 transmittal clarifies
the specific drilling, sampling and analytical methods.

Please be aware that in accordance with my February 2, 2001 letter, you should observe the
following analytical requirements:

Samples taken near former tanks 85A/85B should be run for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE (EPA 8020)
and EPA 8260 for confirmation if present, TPHd with silica gel cleanup, TPHmo in place of TOG
and PNAs on the highest TPHd or TPHmo soil and groundwater sample.

Samples taken near former tank 137 should be run for TPHd with silica gel cleanup, TPHg,
MTBE (EPA 8020) and EPA 8260 for confirmation if present, BTEX and TPHmo.

I understand this work is tentatively scheduled for Friday, May 18, 2001,

In regards to the investigation of the area near former 600 gallon diesel tank between Buildings
133 and 72, we are still waiting for a status report on when you will proceed with this
investigation. Please be aware that you remain the responsible party for this investigation
regardless of whether some settlement has been made with the Port of Oakland. My February 2,
2001 letter requested written clarification on the status of this area’s investigaiton. You may
recall, Environmental Control Associates, ECA, submitted an April 1, 1997 work plan for
additional investigation of this area. Please provide a map of this area as it currently exists to see
where additional sampling can occur. You should also have your current consultant provide a
work plan for additional characterization of this area.

Lastly, you were requested to start monitoring of the three wells. This should start
immediately and a monitoring report and the work plan for Building 133/72 area should be
submitted within 45 days or no later than June 22, 2001. The State Clean-up Fund will be
notified if you do not comply by this date. (Claim number 2367)



Mr. John Berry

StID # 2765

2900 Main St., Alameda CA 94501
May 9, 2001

Page 2

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any comments or questions.

Sincerely,

Bamney M. Chan
?rdous Materials Specialist

: B. Chan, files
Mr. Roger Greensfelder, 1548 Jacob Ave., San Jose, CA 95118
Ms. D, Heinze, Port of Oakland, 530 Water St., CA 94604-2064 ' _
Ms. 8. Knieriem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 I St., 17™ Floor, Sacramento CA 95814-2828
2-2900MainSt
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

February 2, 2001 ' ' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StID # 2765 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-5700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. John Berry (519

2900 Main St., Suite 100
Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Subsurface Investigation at Alameda Gateway, 2900 Main St., Alameda CA 94501
Dear Mr. Berry:

Please be advised that I have taken over the oversight of the above referenced site. I have
discussed the status of the site with the former case worker, Mr. Larry Seto, Ms. Helen
Mawhinney of Greensfelder and Associates (your consultant) and Ms. Diane Heinze of the Port
of Qakland. This letter serves to clarify my understanding of the site and outline site
requirements for you to remain in regulatory compliance.

A work plan for additional investigation in two of the three former underground tank areas, near
Buildings 137 and 85, was approved by Mr. Seto in his May 5, 2000 letter. A total of twelve (12)
shallow borings (six at each tank area) will be advanced around and within the former tank pits.
A soil sample just above groundwater and one groundwater sample will be collected and tested
from cach boring. The samples collected near Building 85 will be analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel and as gas, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes (BTEX), methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), total oil and grease and polynuclear aromatics (PNAs). The samples
collected near Building 137 will be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel and as
gasoline, BTEX and total oil and grease.

The following additional conditions should also be observed: .

¢ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil should be substituted for Total Oil and Grease
since this method is more reproducible and quantitative than Total Oil and Grease.

®  Prior to running the samples (water or soil) for diesel and motor oil, please treat the sample
with silica gel prior to analysis. This will tend to remove the polar non-hydrocarbon material
that might tend to bias the results. Please have the laboratory run a spiked sample to verify
no recovery problems would be expected from this treatment.

e  The samples from near Building 137 should also be run for MTBE since gasoline was
reported in the initial soil sample from the excavation. You may run the samples for BTEX
and MTBE by EPA Method 8020 and confirm any reported MTBE using EPA Method 8260
or an equivalent.

e To minimize analytical costs, you may run only the highest reported TPHd/TPHmo sample in
soil and groundwater for PNAs. This assumes any PNA found would be associated with
these petroleum hydrocarbons.

e  The borings may be advanced using “geoprobe” technology, a cost effective method.

[ 'understand that this work was put on hold due a tenant’s wine-making activity. Ms. Mawhinney
stated that this work can now be scheduled and will inform me prior to this work.




Mr. John Berry

StID # 2765

2900 Main St., Alameda CA 94501
February 2, 2001

Page 2

The investigation near monitoring well MW-2 (Building133) has been put on-hold pending your
legal resolution with the Port of Oakland et al. Please provide written clarification as to the status
of your negotiation and a schedule for its resolution. Because of the presence of free product in
this well, as soon as the liability for this area is resolved, a work plan for additional investigation
of this area must be provided. Please copy Ms. Diane Heinze of the Port of Oakland on your
correspondence regarding this matter.

Please resume groundwater monitoring at this site. It appears that the last monitoring event
occurred in March of 1996, The exception to this is the recent monitoring of MW-2 in August
2000 performed by Subsurface Consultants for the Port of Oakland. Groundwater samples should
be tested for TPH as motor oil, as diesel, as gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. The sample from MW-2 -
should also be tested for PNAs but can omit MTBE since it was non-detectable in the August

2000 sampling event. If your additional subsurface investigation can be done within this month
(February), you may hold off monitoring until after this work is done and submit a combined
monitoring and investigation report, otherwise, you should schedule a monitoring event no later
than 30 days after receipt of this letter,

You are reminded that your eligibility to the State Clean-up Fund depends on your continual
compliance with our office and the failure to comply may jeopardize future reimbursement.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
o Cho—

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Ms. H. Mawhinney, Greensfelder and Associates, 1548 Jacob Ave., San Jose, CA 95118
Ms. D. Heinze, Port of Oakland, 530 Water St., Oakland CA 94604-2064
Ms. S. Knieriem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 I St., 17" Floor, Sacramento CA 95814-2828

2900MainSt
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ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL SERVICES -

AN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING FIRM = N
wr T
(800) 200-4ETS T
=
November 19, 2000 =
Larry Seito

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: [Implementation of the amended work plan dated April 2000 at
Alameda Gateway 2900 Main Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Seito,

As you were informed during a telephone conversation with Mr. Rich Krinks, property
manager for the above referenced site, Rosenbloom Winery, the current tennant is
currently processing grapes for the manufacture of wine. They are presently in the grape
harvest season. Grapes are stored in the area of a former underground storage tank (UST)
and proposed borings. Grape processing is performed outdoors in this area. Performing
the assessment in a known contaminated area adjacent to food products would pose a
health risk, or halt the manufacturing of wine during this time sensitive harvest season.

Rosenbloom winery has informed Mr. Beery that wine processing should be completed
by carly 2001, by which time the assessment will be scheduled and performed.

If you have any comments or questions, please feel free to contact our office at
(408) 267-6427.

Sincerely,
o
b il AL ’/,4;"-‘ £ e B el i
I - f'/ ""‘* -
Helen Mawﬁmney v

Senior Environmental Specialist v

1548 JACOB AVENUE « SAN JOSE, CA 95118 « (408) 267-6427 » FAX (408) 267-9729




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

November 16, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. John Beery

2900 Main Street, Suite 100
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 2765

RE: Alameda Gateway, 2900 Main Street, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Mr. Beery: |
I spoke to you on October 18, 2000 concerning the submittal of a subsurface workplan to
delineate the extent of hydrocarbon contamination in the area near monitoring well MW-
2. I 'was informed your consultant was preparing this workplan. As of this date, I have
not received this workplan. Please contact me within 5 days of the receipt of this letter

and inform me when this workplan will be available for my review.

I am being transferred to another position within my Department. Effective January 2,
2000, Mr. Barney Chan @ 567-6765 will be the new caseworker overseeing this site

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.
sincerely, /o

AL

/" Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health
Diane Heinze, Port of Oakland, 530 Water Street, Qakland, CA 94607
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
September 14, 2000 Alameda. CA 94502-6577

510) B67-B700

FAX (51D) 337-9335

Mr. John Beery

2900 Main Street, Suite 100
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 2765

RE: Alameda Gateway, 2900 Main Street, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Beery:

In my letter dated May 5, 2000, I approved the Work Plan for Limited Site Assessment
dated April 1, 2000 near Buildings 85 and 137. As of this date, I have not received a
final report on your investigation results. Please submit this report within ten days of the
receipt of this letter.

I met recently with Ms. Diane Heinze with the Port of Oakland (Port). The Port and The
Ammy Corps of Engineers are involved with excavating the shoreline to widen the inner
harbor turning basin. The Regional Water Quality Control Board, one of the permitting
agencies for this project is concerned about existing contaminates at the above site. A
groundwater sample (slight sheen observed on purged groundwater) collected by the Port
from MW-2 (adjacent to Building 133) in August 2000 and analyzed by Curtis &
Tompkins, a State Certified Laboratory, contained 140,000 ppb TPH(diesel) and 660 ppb
TPH(gas) and 43 ppb Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs).

The Underground Storage Tank Removal Report dated June 1990 prepared by
Mittethauser Corporation identified after a 600 gallon diesel tank was removed (4/90)
near Building 133, a sidewall soil sample was taken from the excavation. 1,100 ppm of
TPH{diesel) was detected. The pit was therefore over-excavated approximately two feet
to the east and four feet to the west. During the over-excavation activities, a vapor sniffer
was utilized to estimate the level of contamination by collecting samples of the soil in
glass jars and allowing the material to heat in the sun prior fo testing. Using this
approach, the concentration of vapors failed to decrease as the excavation was extended,
and it was decided to return at a later date to investigate the full extent of the
contaminated soil.



’ . .

Mr. John Beery

2900 Main Street, Suite 100
Alameda, CA 94501

Page 2 of 2

September 14, 2000

The site file identified monitoring well MW-2 was installed in August 1992. The most
recent water sample collected from MW-2 by your consultant was on March 29, 1996
that contained 130,000 ppb total o1l & grease, 130,000 ppb TPH(diesel) and 1,800 ppb
TPH(gas). A NOTICE OF VIOLATION dated May 28, 1996 was sent to you
requesting a workplan to further characterize the elevated contaminant level in
MW-2 (copy enclosed). As of this date, this workplan has not been received. Please
submit this workplan within 30 days of the receipt of this letter. In addition, include
in your workplan your propose monitoring and sampling schedule for monitoring wells
MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 that should start immediately.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

r. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure(1) Notice of Violation dated May 28, 1996

Cc:  Diane Heinze, Port of Qakland, 530 Water Street, Qakland, CA 94607
Beth Christian, Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street,
Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 230

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-8336

May 5, 2000

Ms. Robin Bezanson
Greensfelder and Associates
1548 Jacob Avenue
San Jose, CA 95118
STID 2765

RE: Alameda Gateway, 2900 Main Street, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Bezanson:

I have reviewed the Maps for Boring Locations for the above site that was faxed to my
office today. The drilling of these twelve (12) borings as identified in your Clarification
of Work Plan for Limited Site Assessment dated April 1,2000 prepared by Greensfelder
& Associates is acceptable with the following conditions:

1. Soil and groundwater samples collected near Building 85, former location of the gas
and diesel tank must be tested for the presence of TPH(d), TPH(g), BTEX, MTBE, TOG
and PNA’s. '

-2. Soil and groundwater samples collected near Building 137, former location of the fuel
oil tank must be analyzed for the presence of TPH(d), TPH(g), BTEX, and TOG.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cec:  John Berry, Mariner Square & Associates, 2900 Main Street, Suite 100;
Alameda, CA 94601
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® | '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ({LOP)

April 17, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Helen Mawhinney
Greensfelder & Associates
1548 Jacob Avenue

San Jose, CA 95118

STID 2765

RE: Alameda Gateway, 2900 Main Street, Alameda, CA 94301
Dear Ms. Mawhinney:
A letter from this office dated September 29,1999 requested clarification for the
Workplan for Limited Site Assessment dated August 1999 for the above site. As of this
date, we have not received a response. This workplan has not been approved. Before

work commences, this workplan must be approved.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  John Beery, Mariner Square & Associates, 2900 Main Street, Suite 100,
Alameda, CA 94601 .
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® : ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID Jd. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. (51Q) 567-6700C
i (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
September 29, 1999

Ms. Helen Mawhinney
Greensfelder & Associates
1548 Jacob Avenue

San Jose, CA 95118

RE: Alameda Gateway, 2900 Main Street, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Ms. Mawhinney:
I have reviewed the Workplan for Limited Site Assessment for the above site dated
August 1999 that was prepared by your office. Thave left a couple of messages on your
office answering machine, but have not received a return call. Please amend your

workplan to address my concerns listed below:

1) Identify the suspected contaminates in each soil sample that will be submitted to
the laboratory for analysis.

2) Soil samples B-1 through B-5 near Building 85 (tank 85B, 7,000 gallon gas tank)
must be tested for TPH(gas), BTEX and MTBE

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774,

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  John Beery, Mariner Square & Associates, 2900 Main Street, Suite 100,
Alameda, CA 94601
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

April 8, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
; :3_1 ‘Izart;g& Bge:é?ar}c;gﬁ;&,&-ﬁplré_ 250
Mr. John Beery Alameda, CA 94502-6577 % 1 '1-» .70
- (510) 5676700 -~ .- 1. .
- 2236 Mariner Square ' FAX (510) 337-9335 -7 - .
Alameda, CA 94501 ; S
STID 2765

Re: Work plan for investigations at 2000 Main Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Beery, T

This office has reviewed Environmental Control Associates, Inc.’s work plan, dated April 1,
1997, for investigations at the above site. This work plan is acceptable to this office. This work
plan should be implemented within 45 days of the date of this letter. Please notify this office at
least one week in advance of implementing the work plan. Per the work plan, a letter report will
be submitted following the field work summarizing Phase I of the proposed investigations. This
letter report should be submitted to this office within 45 days after completing field activities.

If you have any qﬁestions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Timothy B. Tyler
Environmental Control Associates, Inc.
P.0.Box 52
Tahoe City, CA 96145

Chief
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JOHN BEERY

ALAMEDA GATEWAY, LTD
2900 MAIN ST #100
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 002367, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 2900 MAIN ST, ALAMEDA qu SOl

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to
applicable regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to
exceed $28,000. This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you
reported to have incurred to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions in the LOC. The State
Board will take steps to withdraw this LOC after 90 calendar days from the date of
this letter unless you proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort.

NOTE: You must also submit your first reimbursement request for the costs that you
reported to have incurred within 90 calendar days from the date of this letter or submit a
written explanation as to the status of the cleanup and when a reimbursement request can
be expected. Failure to submit a request or an approved explanation may result in the
removal of committed funds. Claims filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund far exceed the funding available and it is important that you make use of the funding
that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only
corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety
and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you
are required to obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work
(form enclosed). If you have any questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the
three bid requirement, please call Steve Marquez, our engineer assigned to claims in your
Region, at (916) 227-0746, Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result
in the costs not being reimbursed.

Our mission is to preserve and enhance the gquality of California’s water resources. and
ensure their proper atlocation and efficient 1se for the benefit of present and futnre generalions.
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The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included
in the instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms
and spreadsheets.

. "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be
completed and returned.

. "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources" which must be returned
before any reimbursements can be made.

. "Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement
of costs incurred.

. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your
reimbursem_ent request.

. "Claimant Data Record" (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and
returned with your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a
reimbursement request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take
steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Cheryl
Gordon at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

UST Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

cc!
Mr, Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.




LETTER OF ('IMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEM@T OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 002367 AMENDMENT NO: 0

CLATMANT: ALAMEDA GATEWAY, LTD
BALANCE FORWARD: $0

THIS AMOUNT: $28,000

CO-PAYEE: NONE

JOINT CLAIMANT: NONE
NEW BALANCE: $28,000

ATTN: JOHN BEERY
CLATMANT ADDRESS: 2900 MAIN ST #1400
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

TAX ID/SSA NO: 94-2919819

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCE)
agrees to reimburse ALAMEDA GATEWAY, LTD (Claimant) for eligible corrective action
costs at ALAMEDA GATEWAY 2900 MAIN ST, ALAMEDA, CA 94501 (Site)}. The commitment
reflected by this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

1. Reimbursement shall not exceed $28,000 unless this amount is subsequently modified
in writing by an amended Letter of Commitment.

2. The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon
availability of funds. 1In the event that sufficient funds are not available for
reasons beyond the reasonable control of the SWRCB, the SWRCE shall not be
obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due
under this Letter of Commitment are deferred because of unavailability of funds,
such disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become available.
Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority
for disbursement over any cother claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

3. All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and
the Claimant must be the perscn entitled to reimbursement thereof.

4. Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules
and regulations and with all terms, conditions, and commitments contained in the
Claimant's Application and any supporting documents or in any payment requests
submitted by the Claimant.

5, No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of
acceptable Standard Form Payment Regquests duly executed by or on behalf of the
Claimant. All Payment Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water
Programs.

6. Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld
if the Claimant is not in compliance with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

7. Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the
Claimant without the written consent of the SWRCB. In the event of any such
assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all terms and conditions
set forth in this Letter of Commitment and the SWRCB's consent.

8. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the SWRCB if completion
of corrective action is not performed with reasonable diligence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the SWRCB this
10th day of April, 1997.

STATE WAT

ESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
z STATE USE:
\ d CALSTARS CODING:
0550 - 569.02 - 30530

L1

BY

Manager,

Chief, Division Administrative Services R:3/24/%4
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September 5, 1996 N

Mr. John Beéry
2236 Mariner Square
Alameda, CA & 94501

RE: Request for Field Investigation '
Hydrocarbon Source Area near Honltorlng Well MW~2
Alameda Gateway Property

Dear John:

Based on our conversation and your subseguent fax, you requested
Environmental Control Associates, Inc. (ECA) provide a brief review
of a propesed soil vapor survey and propose a cost effective
alternative to fulfill requirements specified in a March 22 letter
from Alameda'County Health Agency {(ACHA) at the referenced site.

Soil Vapor Survey

Smith Environmental has proposed collecting 26 s0il vapor samples
to determine source areas for high concentrations of hydrocarbons
entering well MW-2. Smith staetes that the study will determine
areas where -volatile petroleum hydrocarbons are present. These
volatiles are usually associated with gasoline. Water quality
summary data indicate oil & grease and diesel are the main problems
around MW-2, not gasoline, s0 ECA is perplexed why such a study is
even proposed. Further, Smith acknowledges that the survey must be
followed up with additional subsurface investidations (ie. borings
or wells). :ECA believes that costs associated with a soil vapor
sampling program can be better utilized by conducting a groundwater
sampling program to delinesate areas of high hydrocarbon
contamination in an attempt to fulfill ACHA requirements.

Figld P i

Spith reports that groundwater levels in the wells in January were
less than 5.feet below ground surface, allowing relatlvely easy
groundwater sampling using hydroprobes. ECA proposes installing
about. 12 hydroprobes and collecting water samples for analyses of
0il & grease, diesel, gascline, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes.

Cost Proposal - Preparation of Work Plan

Project Manager (6 hours @ $575.00/hour) $450.00
Registered Geologist (2 hours € $80.00) . $160.00
Cler1ca1/ Administrative (2 hours @ $40. 00) $80.00
Inplementation of Work Plan / Field Work

Project Manager (12 hours @ $75.00) 3900,00
{includes 2 hours travel to and from site)

Travel Costs : $60.00

3011 Twin Palms Drive « Aptos, GA 95003
#O. Box 52 - Tahoe City, CA 86145 i
: (408) 862-8178 Businees * (408) 662-8170 Fax + (408) 483-3162 Mobile



Expenges $50,00
fage Sampli Craw uipment '

paily Rate ($1,300.00 for eguipment, 2-man crew  $1,300.00
: offsite decontamination time) .

Travel Costs (4 hours @ $75.00/hour) : $300.00

Analytical Laboratory Costs

assume 12 sanmples 8 $140.00 ea.

(includes O & G, TPHA, TPHg, BTEX analyses $1,680.00

Preparation of Field Investigation Report

Project Manager (6 hours @ $75.00/hour) $450.00

Registerad Geologist (2 hours € $80.00/hour) $160.00

Clerical adninistrative (2 hours € $40,00/hour) $80.00

Expenses (ie., communications, supplies) $50.00
Total Cost Proposal : $5,720.00

If groundwater problems are the result of UST’s you may qualify for
funding for this proposed work under the UST - Cleanup Fund. ECA
thanks you for the opportunity to submit this proposal. Please
call if you have questions or desire additional information.

Very truly yours,

ENVIRONMENTAI, CONTROL ASSQCIATES, INC.

:S__
Timothy B. Tyler, Efg;;:zfzzgg;er



"~ ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, iDiRecToR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway '

. Alameda, CA 94502-8577
May 28, 1996 (510) 567-6777

Mr. John Beery
2236 Mariner Square
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 2765

Re: Required investigations at Alameda Gateway, located at 2900 Main St., Alameda, CA

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Beery,

On January 29, 1996, this office sent you a letter requiring the submittal of a work plan

addressing further characterization of the elevated contaminant levels identified in Well MW-2

(please refer to attached copy of letter). This work plan was due to this office by May 10, 1996.

To date, this office has not received this work plan or any correspondence regarding the status of
~ this work plan.

Per Article 11 Title 22 California Code of Regulations, you are required to submit a work plan,
addressing the concerns outlined in the January 29, 1996 letter, to this office within 45 days of
the date of this letter (i.c., by July 9, 1996). Any extensions, or modifications of the required
task, shall be requested in writing and approved by this agency.

Finally, the last quarterly monitoring report in our files documents the December 1995 sampling
event at the site. The monitoring report documenting the March 1996 sampling event is
currently due to this office.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist




John Beery

Re: 2900 Main Street
May 28, 1996

Page2 of 2

cc: Cheryl Gordon
SWRCB
Division of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Acting Chief-File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR
RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
March 22, 1996 499 Fifth Streel
Qakland, California 94607

Mr. John Beery (510)
2236 Mariner Square
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 2765

Re: Investigations at the Alameda Gateway site, located at 2900 Main St., Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Beery,

This office has completed review of Smith Environmental Technologies’ Groundwater Sampling
Report, dated January 29, 1996. Elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPHd) at 20,000 parts per billion (ppb), TPH as gasoline (TPHg) at 23,000 ppb, and Total 0il
& Grease (0&G) at 30,000 ppb were identified in the groundwater sample collected from Well
MW-2. Lower levels of these contaminants have been identified in Wells MW-1 and MW-3.

According to a tidal influence study conducted at the site by Subsurface Consultants in
September 1992, the groundwater level in Well MW-2 was shown to vary up to 2 feet between
high and low tides while the groundwater levels in Wells MW-1 and MW-3 were not affected by
the tidal changes. This office is concerned about potential impacts to surface water based on the
close proximity of Well MW-2 to the shoteline (100 to 200-feet), the elevated contaminant levels
observed in this well, and the fact that Well MW-2 is tidally influenced. Additionally, there
appears to be an on-going source for the observed TPHd contamination, due to the fact that
TPHAd concentrations in Well MW-2 have steadily increased since monitoring began in 1992
(from 820ppb to 20,000ppb).

Based on the above information, this office is requesting that further investigations be conducted
to delineate the extent of the contamination observed in Well MW-2. If a release to the adjacent
surface waters is identified, you will be required to abate further impact to the surface waters
and/or prepare a risk assessment showing that the quantity/concentrations being released to the
surface waters will not pose a threat to human health or the environment.

A work plan addressing the above concerns should be submitted in conjunction with the next
quarterly groundwater monitoring report, due to this office by May 10, 1996.

Iifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.



Mr. John Beery

2236 Mariner Square
March 22, 1996
Page 2 of 2

Sincerely

" Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

%c: Cheryl Gordon
SWRCB
Division of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212 .
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Acting Chief-File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
October 11, 1985 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Mr. John Beery Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6777

2236 Mariner Square
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 2765

Re: Investigations at the Alameda Gateway site, located at 2500
Main Street, Alameda, California

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Beery,

On December 9, 1994 and June 20, 1995, this office sent you a
letter requiring continued groundwater monitoring at the above
site (Please refer to the attached copies). Since these letters
were issued, no correspondence was provided to this office
-indicating that additional groundwater monitoring had been
conducted at the site.

Four underground storage tanks (USTs), one gasoline, one fuel
o0il, and two diesel USTs, were removed from the above site on
April 11, 1990. Holes were noted in one of the diesel USTs and
the fuel oil UST. Due to the elevated levels of diesel and gas
identified in soil and "grab" groundwater samples, three
monitoring wells were installed at the site. Our records ghow
that these wells were sampled on 8/13/92, 11/25/92, and 2/19/93.
The analysis results from these quarterly groundwater sampling
events identified elevated levels of Total Extractable
Hydrocarbons (TEH) consistently in all three wells, and elevated
levels of 0il & Greasgse in Well MW-2.

Based on the results of the previously conducted monitoring
events, this office is currently requesting that one additional
round of groundwater samples be collected from all three of the
on-site monitoring wells. These groundwater samples shall be
analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), TPH
as gasoline, kerosene, motor oil, 0il & Grease, BTEX, and
Polynuclear Aromatics. Additionally, a Total Dissolved Solids
_(TDS)} analysis should be conducted on one of the water samples to
confirm whether the groundwater is potentially potable. After
reviewing the laboratory results of this additional sampling
event, this Department, in conjunction with your office, will try
and establish what additional work, if any, will be required at
the site after attempting to answer the following questions:



Mr. John Beery

Re: 2900 Main St.
October 11, 1995
Page 2 of 2

© Are the elevated levels of 0il & Grease, observed adjacent
to one of the former diesel USTs, and elevated levels of
TEH resulting from an on-site source, or could it be a
regional problem?

o If the site is a contributing source to the observed
groundwater contaminant plume, is this plume significantly
migrating off site and intoc the Harbor, and could the
contaminant concentrations adversely impact aquatic life
or human health?

o Well MW-3 appears to be screening from approximately 3- to
12-feet below ground surface (bgs), however, the water
table in this well was observed to be as shallow as 0.15-
feet bgs in the last sampling event. Would the discrepancy
in the water table and screened interval of this well
create a problem in accurately assessing the contaminant
concentrations in the vicinity of Well MW-37

This office is requesting that the next quarterly groundwater
sampling event be conducted within 30 days of the date of this
letter, i.e., by November 8, 1995, and that a report documenting
this sampllng event bhe submltted to this office within 30 days
after completing field activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Cheryl Gordon

: State Water Resources Control Board
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 544212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Gil Jengen, Alameda County District Attorney’'s Office

Acting Chief-File
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~ ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEA'TH CARE SERVIC

«

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

June 20, 1995

Mr. John Beery Qakland, CA 94621

2236 Mariner Square (510) 271-4320

Alameda, CA 94501

STID 2765

Re: Required investigations for Alameda Gateway, located at

2900 Main Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Beery,

Based on a financial review of your State Trust Fund claim by the
State Board, you may be eligible to receive a "Letter of
Commitment" for this fund. However, during a recent file review,
the State determined that you are not currently in compliance
with the requirements for investigations and cleanup at your
site.

Four underground storage tanks (USTs), one gasoline, one fuel
oil, and two diesel tanks, were removed from the above site. Due
to elevated levels of diesel identified in soil samples and
elevated levels of gasoline identified in the tank water sample,
three monitoring wells were installed at the site. Our records
show that these wells were monitored on 8/13/92, 11/25/92, and
2/19/93. Elevated levels of diesel were identified in each of
these sampling events. It appears that the identified
contamination is attributable to your former tanks.

On December 9, 1994, a letter from this Department formally
required you to continue quarterly ground water monitoring, water
level measurements, and reporting for the site. Since that
letter was issued, this office has not received any additional
quarterly groundwater monitoring reports. You are required to
resume quarterly ground water monitoring and submit a report to
this office within 90 days of the date of this letter, or by
September 12, 1995. If you do not comply with our request within
the given timeframe, the State Board cannot provide you with a
"Letter of Commitment" for funding, and steps may be taken to

‘remove your claim from the underground storage tank cleanup fund

priority list.

1f you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.
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Mr. John Beery
Re: 2900 Main St.
June 20, 1995
Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: File
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January 10, 1994

Ms. Juliet Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Re: Alameda Gateway, 2900 Main Street, Alameda CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

Regarding your letter dated December 9, 1994, received
December 14, enclosed is a copy of the original Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) report.

The report was filed by Timothy L. Carson, representing
Mittelhauser Corp, who supervised removal of the tanks.

If an additional Unauthorized Release report is required,
please let me know.

Thank you for your continued cooperation and assistance.

Very tpanly yours,

chn C. Beery, Jr.
General Partner

JCB:aa
enclosure

AGL/95:3580110.95

Alameda Gateway, Lid., a Limited Partnership, John Beery Organization, General Partner
2236 Mariner Square Drive, Alameda, California 94501 (510) 521-2726
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

AGENCY
+ DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580

December 9, 1994 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

Mr. John Beery 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
2236 Mariner Square ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Alameda, CA 94501 e ]
STID 2765
Re: Required investigations for Alameda Gateway, located at

2900 Main Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Beery,

Four underground storage tanks (USTs), one 7,000-gallon gasoline
(Tank 85B) tank, one 1,100-gallon fuel oil tank (Tank 137), and
two 600-gallon diesel tanks (Tanks 85A and 133), were removed
from the above site on April 11, 1990. Analysis of soil samples
collected from the sidewalls of tank pits 133 and 137 identified
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel as
high as 1,100 parts per million {(ppm) and 38,000 ppm.
Additionally, a ground water sample collected from tank pit 85A
and 85B exhibited 3,300 parts per billion (ppb) TPH as gasoline
and 37 ppb benzene.

Since the tank removal, three ground water monitoring wells have
been installed at the site. BAnalysis of soil samples collected
during the well installations identified up to 1,600 ppm Oil &
Grease and 12,000 ppm Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEH) at
approximately 5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Since the
installation of the three monitoring wells, our records show that
these wells have been sampled three times: on 8/13/92, 11/25/92,
and 2/19/93. During these sampling events, analysis of ground
water samples have identified up to 14,000 ppb TEH, in the diesel
range, 360 ppb lead, 73 ppb Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline, and 0.6 ppb benzene.

Per Article 5 Title 23 California Code of Regulations, you are
required to continue quarterly ground water monitoring at the
site. As stated above, the last quarterly ground water report
submitted to this office was dated March 15, 1993, documenting
the February 19, 1993 sampling event. Therefore, it appears that
you are over one year delinquent in the submittal of gquarterly
reports. Please implement quarterly ground water monitoring and
submit the corresponding report within 60 days of the date of
this letter.
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Additionally, this office has no information on the sampling
results or fate of the excavated soil resulting from the tank
removal. Please submit any information/documentation for this
excavated soil to this office.

Lastly, please complete the attached Unauthorized Release/Leak
Report Form and submit it to this office within 30 days of the
date of this letter. The submittal of this form is required

pursuant to Article 5 Title 23 California Code of Regulations.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT
co: Ronald W. Doll

P.O. Box 4717
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Edgar Howell
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

January 19, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94€21
(510) 2714530

Ronald W. Doll

Attorney at Law

c¢c/o Mariner Square Associates
2236 Mariner Square

Alameda, CA 94501

STID 2765

RE: Investigations at Alameda Gateway, located at 2900 Main
Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Doll,

This office has received and reviewed Subsurface Consultant’s
Quarterly Monitoring Report, dated January 7, 1993. Elevated
concentrations of Total Extractable Hydrocarbons continue to be
jdentified in ground water samples collected from all three
wells. You are required to continue quarterly ground water
monitoring and analyze the samples for all the same constituents
as in past quarterly sampling efforts. Additionally, please be
reminded that you are still required to delineate and remediate
the extent of soil contamination at the site, since past over-
excavation activities did not accomplish these tasks.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely, _

A \
ﬁ L W

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

William Rudolph

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Street, Ste 201
Oakland, CA 94607

Edgar HowelY-File(JS) EMQ




. James P. Bowers, PE
R. William Rudolph, Ir., PE

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Ronald W. Doll

Attorney. at Law

c/o Mariner Square Associates
2236 Mariner Square

Alameda, California 94501

DATE: January 11, 1993
PROJECT Alameda Gateway/Quarterly GW Monitoring Report

SCIJOB NUMBER: 554.007
WE ARE SENDING YOU:
copies
D of our final report [ if you have any questions, please call
[ ] a draft of our report [ for your review and comment
[] a Service Agreement O] please return an executed copy
[ ] a proposed scope of services [ ]tor geotechnical services
[7] specifications [ Twith our comments
|| grading/foundation plans |with Chain of Custody documents
_| soit samples/groundwater samples i for your use
{ ] an executed contract O]
X] Groundwater Monitoring Report/Quarterly [
REMARKS:

COPIESTO: (1) Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB, 2101 Webster Street, #500, Oakland, CA 94612
(1) Ms, Juliet Shin, ACHCSA, 80 Swan Way, Room 350, Oakland, CA 94662

BY: ém @ﬁa/w

Eric Chang ﬂ (m

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Street ¢ Suite 201 » Qakland, California 94607 * Telephone 510-268-0461 * FAX 510-268-0137



ALAMEDA COUNTY "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

® A

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR

November 8, 1992

John Berry

Alameda Gateway, Ltd.
2900 Main st.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 2765

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRGNMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

{510} 271-4530

RE: Ground water investigations at 2900 Main Street, Alameda,

Califernia

Dear Mr. Berry,

This office received the Ground Water Investigation Report, dated

November 4, 1992, for the above site.

Rnalysis of both soil and

ground water samples collected from all three wells identified
elevated levels of Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEH) and Total

0il and CGrease (TOG). Additionally,

lead was identified in the

ground water samples collected from Well MW-3 at 360 ppb, which
exceeds both state and federal drinking water standards.

Per Section 2652, Title 23, California Code of Regulations,
quarterly ground water monitoring reports, which include water
level measurements, shall continue to be submitted until this

site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off".

The ground water

samples should continue to be analyzed for TOG, TEH as diesel,
Total Velatile Hydrocarbons as gasoline, benzene, toluene,

xylene, ethyl benzene, and lead.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)

271-4530.
Sincerely,

/”duliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Robert La Grone, Alameda Fire Dept.

Sean 0. Carson

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171-12th St., Ste. 201
Oakland, CA 94607

Edgar Howell-File (JS5)



James P, Bowers, PE

. R. Willtam Rudolph, Jr., PE

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
TO: Mr. Ronald W. Doll

Attorney at Law

The John Beery Organization

2236 Mariner Square

Alameda, California 94501 7
DATE: November 5, 1992 -
PROJECT Buildings 85, 133 & 137/ GW Investigation
SCIJOB NUMBER: 554,007
WE ARE SENDING YOU:

O copies
D of our final report Rt you have any questions, please call
__| a draft of our report ltor your review and comment
{ | aService Agreement R please return an executed copy
[} a proposed scope of services [ for geotechnical services
D specifications [ ] with our comments
[ ] grading/foundation plans iwith Chain of Custody documeants
{_] soil samples/groundwater samples i for your use
[ 1an executed contract ]
[ , U
REMARKS:
QPIES TO:

(1) Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 80 Swan Way,
~ Room #350, Oakland, CA 94662-0901 .
(1) Mr. Rich Hiett, Reglonal Water Quahty Control Board 2101 Webster Street,
Suite 500, Oakland CA 94612

Lo O G

Sean 0. Carson

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Street = Suite 201 * Qakland, California 94607 e Telephone 510-268-0461 ® FAX 510-268-0137



RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ALAMEDA COUNTY "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

August 17, 1992 State Water Rasources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
John Berry UST Local Oversight Program
Alameda Gateway, Ltd. 80 Swan Way, Am 200

Qakland, CA 94821

2900 Main St. {510) 271-4530

Alameda, CA 94501

STID 2765

RE: Work plan for Alameda Gateway, Ltd., located at 2900 Main St.,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Berry,

This office reviewed the work plan, dated July 1, 1992, for the
soil and ground water investigations at the above site.

Per the conversation between Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Specialist, and Sean Carson, Subsurface
Consultants, on July 7, 1992, analysis for total lead should be
included in the initial so0il and ground water testing for the
former tanks 85A and B5B.

Please be reminded that the monitoring wells are required to be
surveyed to 0.01 foot accuracy. Additionally, water level
measurements are to be collected monthly for 3 consecutive months,
and then quarterly thereafter, if no widely varying gradients are
observed.

With the inclusion and implementation of the above reguirements,
this office approves of the work plan.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Ms. Juliet
Shin at/[@lO) 271-4530.

Sincenﬁiy,

Seery, CHMM
SerMor zardous Materials Specialist

¢c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Robert La Grone, Alameda Fire Dept.
Sean @, Carson
Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

171 12th Street, Std 201
Oakland, California 94607

Edgar Howell-Fide (JS5)
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ALAMEDA CCUNTY
HEALTH .CARS SERY:

T
I
i

May 26, 1992

John Berry

Alameda Gateway, Ltd.
2900 Main St.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 2765

RE: Required investigations at Alameda Gateway, Ltd., located at
2900 Main St., Alameda, Califoernia

Dear Mr. Berry,

Four underground storage tanks (two 600-gallon diesel tanks {Tanks
85A and 133), one 7,000-gallon gasoline tank (Tank 85B), and one
1,100-gallon fuel oil tank (Tank 137)) were removed from the above
site on April 11, 1990. Analysis of soil samples collected from
the sidewalls of tank pits 133 and 137 identified concentrations of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel up to 1,100 parts per
million (ppm) and 38,000 ppm. Additicnally, a groundwater sample
collected from tank pit 85A and 85B exhibited 3,300 parts per
billion (ppb) TPH as gasoline and 37 ppb benzene.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) regquire that a groundwater investigation be
conducted whenever an unauthorized release of product is suspected
from an underground storage tank. The levels of soil contamination
associated with the above tanks and the shallow groundwater beneath
the site (observed to be approximately 3 feet below ground surface)
would indicate that such an event has occurred.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) to
determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of latent
soil and groundwater contamination which may have resulted from the
release at the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be
used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the
site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks. The major elements of such an
investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major
elements of the guidelines include, but are not limited to, the
following:




John Berry
RE: Alameda Gateway, 2900 Main St.
May 26, 1992

o At least one groundwater monitoring well must be
installed within 10 feet of each of the tank pits,
oriented in the confirmed downgradient direction relative
to groundwater flow. The groundwater gradient for a
given site is to be determined by data derived from three
wells placed in a triangular form. During the
installation of these wells so0il samples are to be
collected at five foot depth intervals and any
significant changes in lithology until groundwater is
reached.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Additionally, groundwater
elevations are to be measured monthly for 12 consecutive
months and then quarterly thereafter. Groundwater
samples are to be collected and analyzed quarterly. Both
s0il and groundwater samples must be analyzed for the
appropriate fuel contaminants listed in Table 2 of the
RWQCB's Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation

and Investigation of Underground Tanks.

In order to proceed with a site 1nvest1gat10n, you should obtain
professional services of a reputable environmental consultant.
Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit for review a
PSA proposal ocutlining planned activities pertinent to meeting the
criteria broadly outlined in this letter and the attached Appendix
A.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your
site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling
permits, however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB
may choose to take over as lead agency if it is determined
following the completion of the initial assessment that there has
been a substantial impact to groundwater.

The PSA proposal 1s due within 45 days of the date of this letter.
Once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60
days. A report must be submitted within 45 days after the
completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports




s

Jdﬁn Berry
RE: Alameda Gateway, 2900 Main St.
May 26, 1992

are to be submitted quarterly until this site qualifies for final
RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are due the first day of
the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field cbservations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain—of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and -analyzed, tabulations of free
product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of groundwater contamination characterization

0 Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative
work of remediation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist,
or -Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of
qualifications for each lead professional involved with this
project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadllnes, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or RWQCB.

The need for any feollow-up investigative or remedial actions at
this site will be based upon the data derived from the initial
investigations.




A

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact Juliet Shin
at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerély,

eery, CHMM
zardous Materials Specialist

Attachment
cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Richard Quarante, Alameda Fire Dept.

File {J8)
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MITTELHAUSER .
corporation

23272 Mill Creek Drive, Suite 300
Laguna Hills, California 92653
(714) 472-2444

May 30, 1990

Ms. Katherine Chesick

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Cakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Chesick:

Enclosed is the completed unauthorized
release/contamination report form for the underground storage tank
removal conducted at Alameda Gateway, Ltd. on April 11, 1990.
Contaminated soil was observed at each of the three excavations,
and a vreport describing the removal of the four tanks and
associated sample analyses will be submitted in the near future.

As discussed on the phone last week, the high
concentration detailed at the bottom of the form was a surprise
based on field observations, and in fact was not confirmed by a
second sample collected only two feet away. It is therefore
believed to be a hot spot only, and not representative of the
goils surrounding the excavation.

If there are any questions, please feel free to call me
at (415) 743-0335.

Sincerely,
MITTELHAUSER CORPORATION
Tty 2 Ly been_

Timothy L. Carlson
Senior Environmental Engineer

TLC/mas
P1332L5

cc: Mr. Stan Kinsk

CHICAGO, IL SAN RAMON, CA PORT ARTHUR, TX
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CITY/ST/ZIP: Alameda, C A 94501

COMMENT: Samples have not been tested for the presence of MTBE.

PgUp For Screen #1;PgDn For More RP'S

{ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: FlagDate Page: 2




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH |
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISIBBMAR29 AM|[: 45
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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Bﬁgﬁlicaétiﬁp c;ipsﬁ}le/MODIFICATION PLANS

M - S5

. Alameda .
Business Name Gateway Ltd

. Stan Kinsk
Business Owner

29 i
Site Address 00 Main Street

city _Alameda, CA Zip 94501 Phone 415-521-2727
Mailing Address 2236 Mariner Sgaure Drive _

city Alameda Zip 94501 Phone 415-521-2727
Land Owner Alameda Gateway Litd.

Address 2900 Main Street City, State Alame@a, CA_ Zip 94%01
EPA I.D. No. ACOOO XTI 10 Legee veld per eborn of DHE (i )324-17¢
Contractor Zaccor Corporation ’

Address 791 Hamilton Ave.

City Menlo Park, CA Phone 415-363-2181

License Type _Class A ID# 478799
Consultant _-same as above-

Address

City Phone




l1o0.

11.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name Gary Zaccor Title Project Mgr./Pres.

Phone 415-363-2181

7%rﬂ£#i&aﬁmjgd/€r 521%¢d£/ﬂ1€?

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [* ] No [ ]

Total No. of Tanks at facility _ 4

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Allied 0Qil EFPA I.D. No. CATO080014277

Address P. O. Box 399

city _Alviso State CA Zip 95002

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Allied 0il EPA I.D. No. CATO080014277

Address P. O. Box 399

city _Alviso State _CA zip _ 22002 §

c) Tank Transporter

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 225 Parr Blvd.

Ccity _ Richmond state _CA  1zip 94801

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392
Address 225 Parr Blvd.
City Richmond State CA Zip 94801
e} Contaminated Soil Transporter
Name — unknown- EPA I.D. No.
Address
City | State ____  Zip




12.‘Sample Collector

Name Tim Carlson

Company _ Mittelhauser Corporation

Address 2401 Crow Canyon Road, ?te. 180

city __San Ramon State CA 2ip 94583~ phone 743-0335

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material ﬁocation

sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
j — 600 gal Diesel -~ So0il directly underneath
tank
2.—600 gal Fuel (li# - Soil directly underneath
‘ tank ‘
[~ 7000 gal| Gasoline - Soil Under each end of tank

C%K-&mfy%f/ﬁQiEuﬂ?f
T

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ] unknown

If yes, describe. - unknown -

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [x] No [ ]

If yes, describe. _ dswdmde—ripreer, hydroblast and dry jice_at

6.5 lbs per 100 gallons

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name Mobhile Chem Labs, Inc. .
Address _1678 Reliez Valley Road /’753 Durdrnih Ave . Sop (ardoo P00
city LafaYette State _CA Zip 94549

State Certification No. 195 //Vééé%:éﬁﬂuww> Ao, /QX”’I7¥Q
A//’ /979"/"7 ?Wm"f ‘A’/ cl e .frvsu'i CM’!&[ f'&tﬂ/&?&} ﬁ )éé M—j m
Ghﬁllfka@f%J ced, fﬁ”/éﬁﬂﬂﬁf 7wa4 be repered o Ji
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17.

Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis

Method Number Number
il
- Diesel TPH D wsgm
BETXvE |B0Rs o E’R‘io/érefo m%df
T Pesl

- Gasoline A & |SO3O

~ Fael O

18.

19,

20.

21.

22,

BIxet (8020 or 8R40 prso ailhed  |BORO or 240

7PH D 3530 G #15 [DHS Aitled
Bix+L  [Boro oc ERYOprep medhed |BOR0 o 8240

ZE#ECLéﬂ‘gLiaé‘7mayfaﬁﬁ%%9

/Rwocé—’ Elandards
Submit Site Safety Plan ‘o allach, éj”%w et
Workman’s Compensation: Yes [¥] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [4] No [ ]
Name of Insurer State Fund |
Plot Plan submitted? Yes [¥*] No [ ]
Deposit enclosed? Yes [x] No [ ]

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generat T copies of wastes shipped and received

iLNL{, 4 Lﬁ%LMS Eﬂditr

d) Attachment a summarlzlng laboratory results



3

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or ecquipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
Gary Zaccor

Name (please tygﬁ)

Signature ,/é-;;n44g fﬁi?‘*‘é,’fz? .
S

vate _3/2¢ /50

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) T /a/kﬂiéd
Signature T%ﬂ j ; ﬁ/d/é@

!
Date WZMA/ .;24 2/2




ROTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
one copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses. ’

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

¢) Tank should be labelled as “"tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon regquest" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.




UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




INSTRUCTIONS

SITE ADDRESS

Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

EPA T.D. NO.

This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.

OTHER

List professional consultants here.

Persons who areicollecting samples.

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA

Contaminant -« Specify the chemical to be anélyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR

13. SAMPLING TINFORMATION
5 years.

16. LABORATORIES

17. CHEMICAIL, METHODS:
or DHS methods.
NOTE:

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN

A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (S5CBA) and industrial hygienists.

- 8 -




. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

19

20.

PIOT PLAN

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)

)

rev.
mam

c)
d)

e)

g)
h)
i)

3)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring,‘etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

9/88
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 STATE P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANGISCO, CA 84101-0507

COMPENSATION
INSWRANCE

FLUIND  cenviricate oF WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

POLIGY NUMBER:

Kﬁrcn 29, 1990 CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 301838“90
i 03-15-91
r
Alameda . County Envirommental Health
80 Swan Wy Rm 200
Oakland, Ca 94621
[

This is 1o certify that we have issued 7 valid Workers” Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
insuranee Cammissioner 10 the employer named betow for the po”‘;% period indicated.

This pelicy is not subject 1o cancellalion by the Fund except upon Jan days’ advance wrirten notice to the emplover,

30 .
We will alic give you TEN days’ advance notice should this palicy be cancelled grior 1o its normatl axpiration,

This sertificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not smend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any sonwact or other document with
respect to which this sertificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance sfforded by the policies

described herein is subjeet to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such poficies.
N \AH

r PRESIDENT

ENDORSEMERT #2045 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS' NOTICE
EFFECTIVE 03-15-50 IS ATTACEED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.

EMPLOYER
-
Zaccor (empanies Iac
791 Bamilton Ave
Manlo Park, Ca 940285
L

SCIF 10262 (REV. 10-86)

TQTAL_P

2 .91
MOD Ta TO@R (45 415 APE 7?7953 PAGE.AA!

oLD 262A

T S oA . i = e e O ferareling s

T




THIS CERTIFICATE I5 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND
RIBHTS UFO)
OR ALTER Th

COMNFERS NG
THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 7THIS CERTIF li‘”E DOES NOT aMEND, EXTERD
COVERASE AFFORDED BY THE FPOLICIES BELDM.

HNAME AND ADRDRES OF AGENCY: COMPAMTIES AFFORDING COVERASGE :
Robert BHE. Suhr~& Co.

F. O. Box 448 COMFANY A: Fireman‘s Ins. Co. via
Santa Clara, CA 93052
FAX (408)244-7581 COMFANY B: Swett and Crawford
, AN COMFANY T3
NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSURED:
The Zaccor Companies Ing \ COMFANY De
791 Hamilton Avenue A
Menla Fark, California \\ COMESRNY Es

4025

==== OVERAGE SN Im T Il oo o rmrmm o = =
THIS I5 TG utETIF“ THAT FROLICIES X 4§ TE

TO THE INSURED MNGHMED ABOVE FOR 1HE':?R 00 INDICATED

ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM R CONDITION BF  ANY CONTRADT OR UIH.H

r”?FLCT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE HQT BE ISSUED  OR MAY

INSURANDCE AFFORDED BY THE FPLLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIM IS ””EIF_T

—ACLUSTONS . AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH ruLILT'% LIMITE SHGHN

REDLCED BY FAID CLAIMS.

T TYPE POLICY NUMEER
LEYTER  OF INSURANCE FFECTIVE/EXFIRATION DGTE
A GENERAL LIARILITY FEZCF00852 \\\
X UOMMERCIAL SEMERAL  12/31/89 70 12/31/90
LIABILITY "
$  1.000
X CLAIMS MADE GCCURRENTE
CTE COME /T $ 1,000
OWNERS & CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE "3

FERSONGL & ADVERTIS
EHLH :
Aisl (AakY 1

FO1.000

FIRE DA % =0,
MEDICAL EXFENSE {ANY §
",
AUTOMOBILE LIAKILITY
aNY alTo T S .
ALL OWNED AUTDS BY: ‘
SCHEDULED AUTDS (EACH FERSOND
HIRED auUTOS "
NON-COWNED ALTOS Bl
EARAGE LIABILITY (EACH ACCIDENT)

FROFERTY DAMAGE:




.
EXCESE DQQEILITY

OTRHER THAM
UMEBRELLA FOFRN

WORKERS COMPERNZSATION
AMD :
EMFLOYERS® LIABILITY-

DESCRIFTION OF OPERSTIONSALDOCETIONS S
Job site: Menlo Daks
21 Menlo Qaks Drive

S

ti. ERDEAYVIE TO

Lk NAMED CERTIFICAT
T

MOTICE SHALL Ik - N0
FIND LRGN THE COMRANY,

mmmwmam DERTIFICATE HOLDER =s=momm—mmromame

San Mateo County

7321 Hamilton Avenus

Menlio Fark, California
FAO2GE

COME TYFE FOLICY
LETTER  OF INSURANCE EFFECTIVE/E XFTRAT 10N

AAGGREGATE

1

i

p—"
d

—
"

N h [L eSS

oY '_.\ G«H[T i |.-N\|




STATE P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURAMNCE

FU N D “CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

MARCH 15, 1990, POLICY NUMBER: 344-30 TUNTT 0060030
™ CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: %#—-1-91

r ™
ZACCOR CORPORATION
791 HAMILTON AVE.
MENLO PARK

CA 94025

L

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers” Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days' advance written notice to the employer.
We will alio give you TEN days” advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not armend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies
described herein is subject ta all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT: $3,00¢,000 PER OCCUngNCE.

EMPLOYER

-

- TOUCHATT TRUCKING
P.0. BOX 254
REDWOOD CITY
€A 94064

L.

SCIF 10262 (REV. 10-85) oLD 262A




SITE SAFETY PLAN

Site to be barricaded prior to excavation and warning signs
and/or tape labeled NO SMOKING UNDERGROUND TANK TEST and
CAUTION OPEN TRENCH put around areas of excavation.

All personnel from Zaccor Corporation will have hard hats,

rubber gloves, eye protection and
All personnel will have cartridge
Gastech 1314 Vapor Meter supplied
present. A second Gastech will be
Bio-Systems during sampling.

Air Quality Control Board will be

Underground Service Alert will be

disposable coveralls (if needed)
type respirators.

by Zaccor Corporation will be
supplied by Environmental

notified prior to excavation.

contacted prior to

excavation for underground utilities.

Zaccor Corporation will supply an industrial hygienist only
in the event of large scale remediation reguirements.
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? TABLE {2 .
REVISED 6 OCTOBER 1988 ’
_ o -
RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFLICATION ANALYSES FOR
_UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS ‘
/ DROCARBON SOLL ANALYSIS WATER_AHALYSLS
nown Fuel ' TP G UFID(5030) TP G GCFID(5030)
. ' TPH I . GUFID(3550) TPH D GCFIN(ISLO)
BTXE&R pu20 or 8240 . BIX&E 602 or 624
o
caded Gas TPH G GeRID(B030) ° TPH G GOFLD(5030)
' - - BTX&E 8020 or B240  BIXEE 6U2 or 624
~==Optional-=-- " TEL NS -TAFT
TEL DRS~LUFT .} EDB LHS~ABLBO3
EDB DUS-ABLBO3 i
mleaded Gas ' TPH G GoFip(s030)' . TPH G GUFIN({50340)
BTX&E 4020 or 8240  BIXEE 602 or 624
‘ )
1iesel TPH D GOFID(3550) :  TPH D GCFID{3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240  BTX&E 602 or 624
jet, Fuel TPH D GUFL(3550) TPH D GUFID{3510)
BTH&E BU20 or B240,  BIALE 602 or 624
Kerosene TPH D GeFLN{3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTXEE gu2) or 8240  BTX&E 602 or 624
Fuel 0il - TPH 1) GOFID (3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BIX&E gu2n or 8240  BTXEE 602 or 624
chlorinated Solvents CL Hu g0l or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&LE guz20 or 8240  BIX&E 602 or 624
ton chlorinated Solvents TPH b GOFID(3850) TEH 1) GCFID(3510)
© BTX&E 8020 or 8240  BYX&E 602 or 624
|
Waste 01l or Unknown TPH G GCFLD(5030) TPH G GCFID{5030)
. TPH D GCFLB{1550) TeH D GCFIN(3510)
0O&G 50ID&E 0 & G SUSALE
BTA&E 8020 or 8240  BTX&E 602 ut.624
CL HC BOLD or 8240 CL HC 6Ul or 624
|
-—-If any of the above detected, include:-—-
i
TCAP or AA 10 DETECT METALS: cd, Cr, Pb, Zn

METHOI> 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB PCB
PCP ' pep
PNA ' PHA
CREOSOTE CREOSOTE

Reference: Regional Board Stafl Recomendations for fuitial Evaluation and
Investigation of Undergronud Lanks, 2 J!une 1988, S Bay KWl

)
£
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REPLARRTLON FOIL TRALE F2: MmN VERLFYICATLION RNALYB1E

OTHER NETHODOLUGLES are conkinundly hning developed

freuging), and an Lhey are nerceplad by EPA oxr DHS,
1ead, GBS usd

{such as cryogenic
they also cnn be

ing Focused cryonenic procedures may be gubstituted for
WUYER,TPH or chlorinated hylroernrbon analyses.

Frar DRITHEEIHG AATER SOURCES, REA

recommends that the 500
aaring fov

solatile organies he uned in preference ko the 600

aprien herause the detection limitn ave lower and the Qh/QC
ia hetter.

APPROPRIATE STAHDARDE for the materinl stored in the tank are

tey he ward for all analyses on ‘Pable #2.  For instance,
anannnally, there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to
he connidared,

T AVOD FALOH POSITPIVE debection of

hanzene, banzene-f{ree
nolyenta are to be used.

PR LORL OUANTTTRTION/ REPORT LTS 1,inire are matrix dependent.
Thern linkted are pravided {ov guidance and should be

aclicuable in most instanees. Prachiceal guantitation

peporting timits Cor the above noil and watexr analyses should
be nan follown:

HOLL.PPY WATER.PER
TPH G 1.0 RO LD
TPH D 1.0 50,0
BTXEE 0,008 ‘ 0.5
QR G 50.0

5,000.0

Whan ol achievable, sufficiant justification should be
saoaud b leed .,

O AL PITROLEUN HYDROCARBORS (Fri) aus gasoline (@) and diesel
th) rangan (vynlakile and extractibine, regpectively) are to be
anelyned and chavacterized hy ¢0FLh with a fused capillary
potumn nnd prepavad by EPA wnbbhorlt 5030 (purge and trap) fLor
volatiltea  hydrocarbons, or extyachad try sonication using 3550
met hodo gy for exbtractible hydrncarbons.  Fused capillary
gn bt ara prefprred ko packed columns: a packed column may
Jie mmald oas oA ULrst cuk” with "Adirty" samples or once the

hy'troeatbons have been charuchkerized and proper Qh/uC is
fo.lourd,

TRURALTHYLLEAD (TEL} may bhe analyzaed aa total lead.

However,
a confirming analysis

miust hr completed using a soil sample
at Lhe =zmame soil depth in another horehole, or for water,

from an  upgradient well bthak in not contaminated with
hydrocarbong.

CHEA T HATRED BYDRDUARRONS (), 1H) and RENZENE, ToOLURNE, XYLENRE

A BPHYLRENGENE {RTEEE) ave anniyzned in soil by EPA mebhodn
Ho1e Al so2o, respectively, (or n24u) and for water 601 and
&2, raaspoclively, {or 624). .

B AND GPREASE (0 & ¢) may he ucsed wvhen heavy, straight chain
Bydroenchons may he presant. tntrarnd analysis by mebhod

AL may also be accepbable fob U # G if proper standards
arm uned, i :




- JOHN BEERY ORGANIZAT ICgI

BUSINESS AND REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS

March 8, 1990

Mr. Dwight R. Hoenig : C@“ ii

Mittelhauser Corporation
2401 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon CA 94583

Subject: Underground Tank Removal at Alameda Gateway
2900 Main Street, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Hoenig:

This will confirm our conversation of today during which
Mittelhauser Corporation was authorized to effect the removal
of the four (4) underground storage tanks at the above
location.

It is understood that you will prepare the necessary closure
plan as soon as possible and coordinate as require with the
Department of Environmental Health. As mentioned, Thomas
Peacock, Senior HMS, indicated that Kathrine Chesick would be
the initial contact person at the Department.

As soon as we have had a chance to review your recommended
scope of work and the associated sub-contract proposals, we
will authorize work to begin.

Stanley M. Kintz,
Project Manager

SMK:aa
cc: T. F. Peacock

2236 Mariner Square Drive

SMK/P 31 Alameda, California 94501
415/521-2726
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JOHN BEERY ORGANIZATION

BUSINESS AMOD REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS

BINOV 16 PHI2: 52

November 13, 1989

Mr. Thomas F. Peacock, Senior HMS
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland CA 94621

Subject: Underground Tanks at Alameda Gateway
2900 Main Street, Alameda, CA 945ul

Dear Mr. Peacock:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated
October 31, 1989, received November 7.

The underground tanks referred to in your letter are not in
use. Mittelhauser Corporation is currently finalizing their
environmental evaluation of the site, including the subject
tanks. Following this evaluation, Mittelhauser will prepare
a formal remediation plan, which Alameda Gateway will follow
in a timely manner.

Based on this information, we request your permission to
defer the removal of the underground tanks until the overall
remediation plan is complete.

Sincerely,
VT )
Stanley M. Kintz Mo
Project Manager, #dfﬁdfj
Alameda Gateway Cﬁﬁﬁﬂ ‘ éﬁj
300
(17K 24
SMK:aa
. 2236 Mariner Square Drive
SMK/ pP:20 Alameda, California 94501

415/521-2726G





